

120-3110	1/4-20 WING NUT (GRATE COVER)	1.00	0.50
120-1378	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (GRATE SEAL)	1.00	0.50
120-1483	5/16-18 X 3 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (TOP)	1.00	0.50
120-0881	1/4-20 X 3/4 PH FLAT HEAD SCREW (SHROUD BOLTS)	1.00	0.50
120-1322	10-24 X 1/2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (FAN PLATE, BRASS EMBLEM)	1.00	0.50
120-0900	1/4-20 x 3/4 PH ROUND HEAD SCREW (FLUE COLLAR)	1.00	0.50
120-1678	#10 X 1/2 SS PH PAN HEAD SMS (STARTER PIPE SCREWS)	1.00	0.50
120-1837	ASH DOOR HINGE PIN	6.00	3.00
120-0993	1/4-20 X 3/8 PAN HEAD SCREW (GLASS RETAINER)	1.00	0.50
120-4212	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 THD ROD (BACK)	1.00	0.50
120-2470	1/4 PLAIN WASHER (BACK, INNER BACK, BAFFLE, SIDES, AIR MANIFOLD, LEGS)	1.00	0.50
700-7036	HARDWARE PACKAGE	2.78	1.39

GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON THE SEQUOIA, TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

LOCATION	GASKET SIZE	QUANTITY NEEDED	PART NUMBER
INNER TOP	3/8" LOW DENSITY FIBERGLASS	2.93	120-3589
TOP	3/8" LOW DENSITY FIBERGLASS	4.16	120-3589
SIDE DOOR	3/8" LOW DENSITY FIBERGLASS	3.17	120-3589

FRONT DOOR	3/8" LOW DENSITY FIBERGLASS	5	120-3589
ASHDOOR	3/8" LOW DENSITY FIBERGLASS	3.33	120-3589
CATALYST	6" INTERAM	1	120-3533
GRATE SEAL	1/4" GASKET WITH WIRE	0.5	120-3588
GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	4	120-3556
FLUE COLLAR	1/4" ROUND GASKET	3	120-3560

ACCESSORIES

FAN KIT # 9973

700-0949	INLET PLATE	7.20	3.60
120-1374	1/4- 20 X 3/4 HEX HD CAP SCR	1.00	0.50
700-0943	INSTRUCTIONS	0.20	0.10

COAL KIT #5531

700-0938	RIGHT GRATE	37.30	18.65
700-0937	LEFT GRATE	39.20	19.60
700-0936	FRONT GRATE	41.70	20.85
700-0199	INSTRUCTIONS	1.00	0.50

REAR HEAT SHIELD #1060

700-1081	OUTSIDE AIR COVER	6.00	3.00
700-0014	BRACKET	2.48	1.24
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP SCREW(13 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4 NUT (13 USED)	1.00	0.50
700-1102	FLUE COLLAR HEAT SHIELD	27.72	13.86
700-1094	INSTRUCTIONS	0.00	0.00

BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD #1077

700-0115	BRACKET	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP SCREW(4 USED)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4 NUT (4 USED)	1.00	0.50

DAUNTLESS

DAUNTLESS FIREPLACE

CAST PARTS

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
130-0931	AIR CONTROL LEVER	8.58	4.29
130-0921	GLASS DOOR LATCH WALRUS	11.86	5.93
130-0922	LATCH RETAINER	12.88	6.44
130-0900	BOTTOM	54.34	27.17
130-0919	GAS COVER PLATE	23.40	11.70
130-0901	ASHLIP	62.76	31.38
130-0902	INNER SIDE LEFT	49.54	24.77
130-0903	INNER SIDE RIGHT	46.86	23.43
130-0906	INNER BACK	48.32	24.16
130-0910	SPANDREL	45.62	22.81
130-0907	TOP	67.56	33.78
130-0937	ADJUSTABLE TOP HINGE	8.28	4.14
130-0908	FIREBACK	48.84	24.42
130-0909	DAMPER	24.66	12.33
130-0934	DAMPER PULL	10.06	5.03
130-0912	AIR COVER LEFT	11.06	5.53
130-0913	AIR COVER RIGHT	11.06	5.53
130-0911	FRONT AIR MANIFOLD	26.12	13.06
130-0928	HINGE	10.00	5.00
130-0904	OUTER SIDE LEFT	55.60	27.80
130-0905	OUTER SIDE RIGHT	61.34	30.67
130-0914	OUTER BACK	47.18	23.59
130-0938	FETTLE GRATE	41.62	20.81
130-0936	FETTLE	27.66	13.83
130-0920	GRIDDLE	31.62	15.81
130-6717	ANDIRON	13.24	6.62
130-0663	SHORT LEG	13.76	6.88
130-0918	FLUE COLLAR COVER	21.96	10.98

ENAMEL PARTS

***PREFIX FOR ENAMEL PARTS**

131 RED

134 MIDNIGHT

139 ANITQUE BROWN

* - 0901	ASH LIP	129.98	64.99
* - 0904	LEFT OUTER SIDE	180.00	90.00
* - 0905	RIGHT OUTER SIDE	180.00	90.00
* - 0907	TOP	145.66	72.83
* - 0910	SPENDREL	75.00	37.50
* - 0914	BACK	88.46	44.23

NON CAST PARTS

500-6080	GLASS W/BRASS TRIM LEFT	110.00	55.00
500-6081	GLASS W/ BRASS TRIM RIGHT	110.00	55.00
500-6083	GLASS W/ CHROME TRIM LEFT	88.10	44.05
500-6084	GLASS W/ CHROME TRIM RIGHT	88.10	44.05
500-6085	GLASS W/ BLACK OXIDE TRIM LEFT	88.10	44.05
500-6086	GLASS W/ BLACK OXIDE TRIM RIGHT	88.10	44.05
160-1375	SIDE DOOR RETAINER	3.60	1.80
160-0665	PLASTIC KNOB	2.40	1.20
160-0666	KICKER ROD	6.30	3.15
120-1850	THERMOSTAT SPRING	1.20	0.60
160-0667	AIR CONTROL ROD	8.60	4.30
120-1846	TENSION SPRING	1.00	0.50
160-0669	AIR CONTROL CONNECTOR	3.00	1.50
160-0418	BOTTOM HINGE PIN	7.36	3.68
000-5814	DAMPER TOOL ASSEMBLY	8.72	4.36
160-0693	TOOL WIRE FORM	5.20	2.60
160-0681	TOOL HANDLE	6.60	3.30
160-0934	L BRACKET	3.50	1.75
120-5145	ALLEN WRENCH	1.00	0.50
000-5839	HARDWARE BAG	22.54	11.27
000-5822	STOVE BAG	35.90	17.95

HARDWARE

120-0881	PH FL HD MACH SCREW 1/4 - 20X 3/4 (GAS COVER PLATE)	1.00	0.50
120-3305	KEPS NUT 1/4 - 20 (INNER BACK CLEVIS CONNECTOR)	1.00	0.50

120-3329	1/4 - 20 SQUARE NUT (GAS COVER PLATE, INNER BACK CLEVIS CONNECTION, INNER SIDE TO BOTTOM)	1.00	0.50
120-1374	1/4 - 20 X 3/4 HED HEAD CAP SCREW (FETTLE, ASH LIP TO BOTTOM, SPANDREL)	1.00	0.50
120-2474	1/4 STUD WASHER (DOOR LATCH RETAINER)	1.00	0.50
120-1326	1/4 - 20 X 1" HEX HEAD CAP (DOOR LATCH RETAINER)	1.00	0.50
120-2473	1/4 FLAT WASHER (KICKER ROD)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4 - 20 HEX NUT (KICKER ROD)	1.00	0.50
120-0811	1/4 - 20 X 1 1/4" PHIL FLAT HD MACH SCREW (INNER BACK TO OUTER BACK)	1.00	0.50
120-0815	1/4 - 20 X 1 1/2 PHIL FLAT HD MACH SCREW (INNER SIDE T BOTTOM)	1.00	0.50
120-1378	1/4 - 20 X 1 1/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW (INNER BACK CLEVIS CONNECTOR)	1.00	0.50
120-0417	1/4 -20 X 1/4 SOCKET SET SCREW (AIR COVER)	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HD CAP S.S. (INNER SIDES TO TOP, HINGE TO OUTER SIDE)	1.00	0.50
120-0878	1/4 - 20 X 3/4 PHIL FLAT HD MACH SCREW (DAMPER PULL)	1.00	0.50
120-1404	1/4 - 20 X 2 3/4 HEX HEAD BOLT (SPANDREL)	1.00	0.50
120-0894	1/4 20 X 1/2 PHIL RD HEAD MACH SCREW (DR SEAL HOLES)	1.00	0.50
120-3279	5/16 - 18 HEX NUT (BOTTOM HINGE)	1.00	0.50

120-0333	10 - 24 X 5/8 SOCKET SET SCREW (DOOR ADJUSTMENT ON BOTTOM OF OUTSIDE)	1.00	0.50
120-0331	10 -24 X 3/8 SOCKET SET SCREW (DOOR ADJUSTMENT ON TOP OF OUTSIDE)	1.00	0.50
120-2058	# 10 X 1/2 PHIL PAN HD SHEET METAL (L BRACKET)	1.00	0.50
120-1430	3/8 - 16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD BOLT (LEGS)	1.00	0.50
120-2488	3/8 FLAT WASHER (LEGS)	1.00	0.50

GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON THE DAUNTLESS
TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

LOCATION	GASKET SIZE	QUANTITY NEEDED	PART NUMBER
GRIDDLE	3/16" THERMOCORD	3.5'	120-3556
SPANDREL	5/16" ARMASEAL	2.0'	120-3668
DOOR SEALS	5/16" ARMASEAL	2.0'	120-3668
LOAD DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ 6NDLE MED DENS	4.2'	120-3588
LEFT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ 6NDLE MED DENS	4.0'	120-3588
RIGHT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ 6NDLE MED DENS	3.6'	120-3588
GRIDDLE	5/16" ARMASEAL	4.0'	120-3668

ACCESSORIES

DAUNTLESS GAS LOG KIT PARTS

140-3584	FRONT LOG	61.80	30.90
140-3585	BACK LOG	61.80	30.90
140-3586	TOP LOG	50.00	25.00
140-3588	GLOWING EMBER	8.10	4.05
140-3587	VERMICULITE	12.00	6.00
500-2601	BURNER PAN ASSEMBLY (NATURAL)	107.70	53.85
500-2600	BURNER PAN ASSEMBLY (PROPANE)	106.20	53.10
500-2605	BURNER PAN ASSEMBLY (PROPANE - CN)	92.80	46.40
500-2606	BURNER PAN ASSEMBLY (NATURAL - CN)	92.80	46.40
130-0929	VALVE SUPPORT BRACKET	7.26	3.63
120-1372	1/4 - 20 X 5/8 HX HD CAP SCREW (AND)	1.00	0.50
120-2473	1/4 "WASHER (ANDIRONS)	1.00	0.50
500-7327	COMPLETE KIT HARDWARE PACKAGE	1.00	0.50
500-2604	VALVE ROD ASSEMBLY	18.36	9.18

HEAT SHIELDS

000-5803	HARDWARE PACKAGE	8.00	4.00
120-0998	10-24 X 1/2 PH TRS HD SCREW (4 USED)	1.00	0.50
160-1755	1.25 SPACER (2 USED)	1.38	0.69
160-1756	2" SPACER (2 USED)	1.92	0.96
200-5096	INSTRUCTIONS	0.20	0.10

TOP EXIT KIT

130-0916	SUPERFLUE	47.76	23.88
130-0918	FLUE COVER (2 USED)	21.96	10.98
500-7381	HARDWARE PACKAGE	13.12	6.56
200-3125	INSTRUCTIONS	0.20	0.10

DAUNTLESS TRADITION

CAST PARTS

500-3377	GRIDDLE ASSEMBLY	19.28	9.64
130-0920	GRIDDLE	31.62	15.81
130-6717	ANDIRON	13.24	6.62
130-0663	SHORT LEG	13.76	6.88
130-0900	BOTTOM	54.34	27.17
130-0919	GAS COVER PLATE	23.40	11.70
130-0941	ASH LIP	57.04	28.52
130-0940	WING RETAINER	7.74	3.87
130-0902	LEFT INNER SIDE	49.54	24.77
130-0903	RIGHT INNER SIDE	46.84	23.42
130-0906	INNER BACK	48.32	24.16
130-0910	SPANDREL	45.62	22.81
130-0912	LEFT AIR COVER PLATE	11.06	5.53
130-0913	RIGHT AIR COVER PLATE	11.06	5.53
130-0907	TOP	67.56	33.78
130-0908	FIREBACK	48.84	24.42
130-0909	DAMPER	24.66	12.33
130-0934	DAMPER PULL	10.06	5.03
130-0937	ADJUSTABLE TOP HINGE	8.28	4.14
130-0911	FRONT AIR MANIFOLD	26.12	13.06
130-0928	BOTTOM HINGE	10.00	5.00
130-0904	OUTER SIDE	55.60	27.80
130-0905	OUTER SIDE RIGHT	61.34	30.67
130-0942	OUTER BACK	45.84	22.92
130-0932	FILLER HINGE	9.26	4.63
130-0936	FETTLE	27.66	13.83
130-0938	FETTLE GRATE	41.62	20.81

NON CAST PARTS

160-0418	BOTTOM HINGE PIN	7.36	3.68
120-1834	TOP HINGE PIN	1.00	0.50
500-5814	BRASS SCREEN	52.00	26.00
120-5145	ALLEN WRENCH	1.00	0.50
000-5814	TOOL ASSEMBLY	8.72	4.36
160-0693	WIREFORM TOOL	6.60	3.30
160-0681	WOODEN HANDLE	6.60	3.30
000-5823	STOVE BAG KIT	32.98	16.49
200-0906	MANUAL	2.00	1.00
160-0934	L- BRACKET	3.50	1.75

HARDWARE

120-0422	1/4-20 X 7/16 SS SOC (GAS COVER PLATE	1.00	0.50
120-0882	1/-20X 3/4 FL HD TAMPER PROOF (GAS COVER PLATE)	1.76	0.88
120-3329	1/4-20 SQUARE NUT (GAS COVER PLATE)	1.00	0.50
120-2474	1/4 FLAT WASHER 26 USED (GRIDDLE)	1.00	0.50
120-0933	1/4-20 X 1.25 TMPR SOC BUTT (WING RETAINER)	1.92	0.96
120-3210	1/4-20 HEX NUT (WING RETAINER)	1.00	0.50
120-2473	1/4 FLAT WASHER (WING RETAINER)	1.00	0.50
120-0830	1/4-20 X 1 3/4 PH FL HD (INNER SIDE)	1.00	0.50
120-0811	1/4-20 X 1 1/4 PH FL HD (INNER SIDE)	1.00	0.50
120-1378	1/4-20 1 1/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW (INNER BACK)	1.00	0.50
120-3305	1/4-20 KEPS NUT (INNER BACK)	1.00	0.50
120-1374	1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD CS (SPANDREL)	1.00	0.50
120-0992	10-24 X 1 PH PAN HD SCREW (AIR COVER PLATES)	1.00	0.50
120-2423	#10 SAE FLAT WASHER	1.00	0.50
120-3251	10-24 HEX NUT (AIR.COVERS)	1.00	0.50
120-1372	1/4-20 X 5/8 HEX HD CS (TOP, GRIDDLE)	1.00	0.50
120-0881	1/-20 X 3/4\PH FL HD (DAMPER PULL)	1.00	0.50
120-1404	1/4-20 X 2 3/4 FUL THRD HEX HD CAP SCR (FRONT MANIFOLD)	1.00	0.50
120-3279	5/46-18 HEX NUT (BOTTOM HINGE PIN)	1.00	0.50
120-0333	10-24 X 5/8 SS SREW (OUTER SIDE)	1.00	0.50

120-0331	10-24 X 3/8 SOC SS (OUTER SIDE)	1.00	0.50
120-0937	10-24 X 1/2 TMPR PFR SOC BUTT SOC (OUTER BACK)	1.28	0.64
000-5839	HARDWARE PACKAGE	22.54	11.27
160-0934	L BRACKET (3)	3.50	1.75
120-2058	#10 X 1/2 PH PAN HD SMS (3)	1.00	0.50
120-2488	3/8 FLAT WASHER (4)	1.00	0.50
120-1430	3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HD BOLT (4)	1.00	0.50
120-5145	3/32 ALLEN WRENCH (1)	1.00	0.50

VIGILANT COAL STOVE

CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
130-4277	BACK	73.56	36.78
130-4258	BOTTOM	101.90	50.95
130-4269	LEFT END	61.68	30.84
130-4262	RIGHT END	59.20	29.60
130-4251	TOP	98.80	49.40
500-0945	FRONT & DOORS (NO DOOR PANEL OR GLASS INCLUDED)	172.80	86.40
130-4224	LEFT DOOR	40.50	20.25
130-4216	RIGHT DOOR	40.50	20.25
130-0797	GRIDDLE ALONE	42.20	21.10
000-4444	QUADRANT	10.12	5.06
130-0671	SECONDARY AIR COVER	9.38	4.69
130-4280	FLUE COLLAR	41.40	20.70
500-0360	LEGS (4)	42.64	21.32
130-3224	LEG	11.04	5.52
130-5000	LEFT SIDE (INSIDE STOVE)	38.92	19.46
130-5004	RIGHT SIDE (INSIDE STOVE)	37.64	18.82

130-5009	FRONT GRATE SUPPORT	16.70	8.35
130-5011	REAR GRATE SUPPORT	22.38	11.19
130-5015	PRIMARY AIRTUBE	17.42	8.71
130-5018	DAMPER RETAINER	10.54	5.27
130-5022	UPPER FIREBACK	42.82	21.41
130-5025	LOWER FIREBACK	33.16	16.58
130-5029	FRONT GRILL	34.24	17.12
130-5041	BOTTOM GRATE HIGH	5.16	2.58
130-5038	BOTTOM GRATE LOW	5.20	2.60
130-5047	FETTLE	18.50	9.25
130-1935	SHAKER LEG SUPPORT	29.80	14.90

ENAMEL PARTS

***PREFIX FOR ENAMEL PARTS**

131 RED

132 SAND

133 BLUE

134 MIDNIGHT

136 GRAY

137 CHOCOLATE BROWN

138 ANITQUE GREEN

139 ANITQUE BROWN

* - 4277	BACK	157.74	78.87
* - 4258	BOTTOM	198.66	99.33
* - 4280	FLUE COLLAR	74.16	37.08
* - 4224	LEFT DOOR	71.80	35.90
* - 4269	LEFT END	101.32	50.66
* - 4216	RIGHT DOOR	66.94	33.47
* - 4262	RIGHT END	97.92	48.96
* - 4251	TOP	149.50	74.75
* - 0663	SHORT LEGS (1)	32.38	16.19
* - 3224	STOVE LEG (1)	28.88	14.44
500-6553	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - GRAY	270.00	135.00
500-6551	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - SAND	270.00	135.00
500-6552	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - BLUE	270.00	135.00
500-6555	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - ANT BROWN	270.00	135.00
500-6554	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - ANT GREEN	270.00	135.00
500-6550	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - RED	270.00	135.00

NON CAST PARTS

140-1119	GLASS (1)	49.00	24.50
160-1392	GLASS CLIPS - LONG	7.20	3.60
160-1391	GLASS CLIPS - SHORT	7.20	3.60
500-2822	GLASS GASKET WITH WIRE	12.98	6.49
000-4320	THERMOSTAT	15.50	10.00
120-1960	THERMOSTAT BALL CHAIN (PER FT)	1.00	0.50

000-5800	THERM FLAP WITH EYELET	6.46	3.23
160-1555	THERM FLAP PIN	1.20	0.60
160-1487	THERM COVER	12.50	6.25
120-1846	THERMOSTAT TENSION SPRING	1.00	0.50
000-4342	CERAMIC HANDLE & SCREW	8.75	6.75
120-1294	HANDLE PIN (SHORT 3 3/8)	1.50	0.75
160-0620	CERAMIC SHAFT	6.38	3.19
120-1364	HANDLE PIN (LONG 3 3/4)	5.38	2.69
160-0650	NUB FOR CERAMIC HANDLE	6.00	3.00
000-4370	FRONT HANDLE STUB	26.25	17.09
000-4355	DAMPER HANDLE STUB	19.75	12.75
160-0600	HANDLE HOLDER	4.56	2.28
000-4384	PAWL ASSEMBLY	7.26	3.63
120-2420	FELT DOOR PIN WASHER	1.00	0.50
160-0546	DOOR PIN	1.00	0.50
500-7498	TIE ROD SET	13.30	6.65
120-3210	1/4-20 TIE ROD NUT	1.00	0.50
160-1103	FIREBRICK	3.30	1.65
000-5851	ASH PAN COMPLETE	55.54	27.77
140-0928	ASH PAN WITHOUT FRONT CASTING	38.04	19.02
160-0904	SHAKER ROD	16.00	8.00
160-0903	SHAKER HANDLE	45.06	22.53
500-5708	SLICER/POKER	10.06	5.03
160-2202	ACCESS COVER	6.00	3.00
000-5813	STOVE BAG	72.48	36.24

HARDWARE

120-0983	GLASS CLIPS SCREWS	0.55	0.50
120-0998	THERMOSTAT COVER SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/2 PH TR SCREW)	0.55	0.50
120-0563	DAMPER HANDLE SET SCREW	0.55	0.50
120-0436	STRIKER BOLT	1.00	0.60
120-3210	STRIKER BOLT NUT	1.00	0.50
120-0417	SET SCREW	0.55	0.50
120-3290	LARGE PAWL NUT	0.55	0.50
120-1832	HANDLE ROLL PIN	0.55	0.50
120-3329	DAMPER RETAINER NUT (1/4 - 20 SQ.)	1.00	0.50
120-0848	AIRHORN SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 2 PH FLA HD)	0.55	0.50
120-3229	AIRHORN NUT (1/4 20 SQ NUT)	0.55	0.50
120-1338	QUAD SCREW - SHORT (1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
000-5808	LEG BOLTS SET	6.25	3.57
120-0998	HEAT SHIELD HOLE SCREW (10-24 X 1/2 PH TRUSS HD)	0.55	0.50

120-0830	PRIMARY AIRTUBE (SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 3/4 PH FL HD)	0.55	0.50
120-0907	FLUE COLLAR SCREW (1/4-20 X 1 PH RD HC)	0.55	0.50
120-0055	BUSHING PLUG	0.55	0.50
120-1007	SECONDARY AIR CONT. CV SCREW (1-24 X 3/4 TRS HD PH)	0.55	0.50
120-1903	JAM BUSHING 1/3"	6.50	3.24
120-1904	OVERSIZED JAM BUSHING 5/8"	8.25	4.04

GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON THE VIGILANT, TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

LOCATION	GASKET SIZE	QUANTITY NEEDED	PART NUMBER
LEFT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ 6NDLE MED DENS	3.0'	120-3588
LEFT DR GL	3/16" FIBERGLASS	2.0'	120-3556
RIGHT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ 6NDLE MED DENS	2.2'	120-3588
RIGHT DR GL	3/16" FIBERGLASS	2.0'	120-3556
GRIDDLE	5/16" ARMASEAL	4.0'	120-3668
FLUE COLLAR	1/4" FIBERGLASS	3.0'	120-3560

ACCESSORIES

WARMING SHELF

130-2208	SHELF ALONE	27.92	13.96
130-2221	LEFT BOLT ON BRACKET	7.50	3.75
130-2222	RIGHT BOLT ON BRACKET	8.16	4.08
130-2220	DRAGON BOLT ON BRACKET	19.20	9.60
130-2003	CLAMP ON BRACKET	7.74	3.87
130-2100	DRAGON CLAMP ON BRACKET	19.20	9.60
500-7234	BOLT ON HARDWARE	2.00	1.00
500-7231	CLAMP ON HARDWARE	2.40	1.20

HEAT SHIELDS

500-7110	2" REAR HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (SET OF 4)	8.32	4.16
000-5802	BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (4)	14.40	7.20

DEFIANT

DEFIANT III

LAST PRODUCTION MODEL
HAS TOP-LOADING GRIDDLE, MADE AFTER 1/30/85

CAST PARTS

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>PART</u>	<u>SUGGESTED RETAIL</u>	<u>DEALER COST</u>
500-0285	FRONT AND DOORS	159.50	79.75
130-3008	RIGHT DOOR	47.98	23.99
130-3016	LEFT DOOR	43.80	21.90
130-3070	BACK	98.50	49.25
130-3203	TOP EXIT INSERT	43.20	21.60
130-3192	REAR EXIT INSERT	45.60	22.80
130-3135	TOP EXIT TOP	101.40	50.70
130-3144	REAR EXIT TOP	100.40	50.20
130-0797	GRIDDLE	43.40	21.70
000-4444	QUAD	7.50	5.06
500-0202	LEFT END WITH DOOR	88.72	44.36
130-3000	LOAD DOOR	44.90	22.45
500-0360	LEGS (4)	42.64	21.32
130-3224	LEG (1)	11.04	5.52
130-3148	BOTTOM	123.10	61.55
130-3116	RIGHT END	89.30	44.65
130-3078	UPPER FIREBACK	70.00	35.00
130-3092	LOWER FIREBACK	58.80	29.40
130-3108	UPPER BAFFLE	50.40	25.20
130-3100	LOWER BAFFLE	19.50	9.75
130-3162	AIRTUBE (PRIMARY & SECONDARY)	16.18	8.09
130-3170	SIDE ASH LIP	22.80	11.40
130-3184	SMOKE SHELF	21.20	10.60
130-3084	THERMOSTAT COVER	25.12	12.56
500-0323	DAMPER WITH PIN WELDED	23.24	11.62
130-0671	SECONDARY AIR CONTROL COVER	9.38	4.69

NON CAST PARTS AND HARDWARE

500-7497	SET OF 4 TIE RODS	19.90	9.95
160-0575	FINIAL NUT	1.28	0.64
120-2461	STAR WASHER 1/4	1.00	0.50
120-3226	1/4-28 HEX NUT	1.00	0.50
160-1617	ROD ONLY	2.00	1.00
120-1007	SECONDARY AIR CONTROL CV SCREW (1/4 - 24 X 3/4 TRS HD PH)	1.00	0.50
160-0546	DOOR PIN	1.00	0.50
000-5807	LEG BOLTS (SET)	6.98	3.49
120-0998	HEAT SHIELD HOLE SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/2 PH TRUSS)	1.00	0.50
120-0830	LWR BAFFLE BLT (1/4-20 X1 3/4 PH FL HD	1.00	0.50
120-3329	LOWER BAFFLE NUT (1/4 - 20 PLAIN)	1.00	0.50
120-0998	PRIMARY AIR TUBE SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/2 PH TRUSS)	1.00	0.50
120-0865	SIDE ASH LIP SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 5/8 FL HD PH)	1.00	0.50
120-1846	THERM TENSION SPRING	1.00	0.50
000-4327	THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY	15.50	10.00
120-1960	THERM BALL CHAIN (PER FT)	1.00	0.50
000-5800	THERMOSTAT FLAP WITH EYELET	6.46	3.23
160-1555	THERMOSTAT PIN	1.20	0.60
120-1010	THERM COVER SCREW (10 - 24 X 1 1/2 TRS HD PH)	1.00	0.50
000-4342	CERAMIC HANDLE & SCREW	8.75	5.75
160-0620	CERAMIC SHAFT	6.38	3.19
120-1294	HANDLE PIN (SHORT 3 3/8)	1.50	0.75
120-1364	HANDLE PIN (LONG 3 3/4)	5.38	2.69
160-0650	NUB FOR CERAMIC HANDLE	6.00	3.00
000-4370	FRONT HANDLE STUB	26.25	17.00
000-4355	DAMPER HANDLE STUB	19.75	12.75
000-4361	SIDE DOOR HANDLE STUB	21.75	14.52
120-0563	DAMPER HANDLE SET SCREW (5/16 - 18 X 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREW)	1.00	0.50
160-0600	HANDLE HOLDER	4.56	2.28
000-4384	PAWL ASSEMBLY	7.00	4.50
120-0436	STRIKER BOLT	1.20	0.60
120-3210	STRIKER BOLT NUT	1.00	0.50
120-0417	SET SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-3290	LARGE PAWL NUT	1.00	0.50
120-1832	HANDLE ROLL PIN	1.00	0.50

REPAIR KITS

000-5837	<u>D II, D III FIREBACK & BAFFLE KIT</u>	143.70	71.85
BOX 1-5833	INCLUDES: 1 UPPER FIREBACK, 1 LOWER FIREBACK	87.44	43.72
BOX 2-5836	1 UPPER BAFFLE, 1 LOWER BAFFLE, 1 LOWER BAFFLE BOLT & NUT, WITH INSTRUCTIONS	56.26	28.13

DEFIANT II

MADE 6/80 - 1/85

ALL PARTS THE SAME AS THE DEFIANT III, EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING

CAST PARTS

500-0283	FRONT AND DOORS	158.80	79.40
130-3008	RIGHT DOOR	47.98	23.99
130-3016	LEFT DOOR	43.80	21.90
130-3154	GRIDDLE	41.86	20.93
130-3132	TOP EXIT TOP	101.40	50.70
130-3140	REAR EXIT TOP	100.40	50.20
130-3200	TOP EXIT INSERT	30.30	15.15

HARDWARE

000-5838	GRIDDLE TABS	6.25	4.02
----------	--------------	------	------

DEFIANT I OR IA

MADE 1975 - 6/80

DEFIANT 1- SINGLE PIECE FIREBACK

DEFIANT IA - SINGLE FIREBACK CONVERTED TO A 2-PIECE FIREBACK

PARTS NOT LISTED ARE THE SAME AS DIII

CAST PARTS

500-0200	FRONT WITH DOORS	IOT AVAILABLE	
500-0199	LEFT END WITH DOOR	86.30	43.15
130-3000	LOAD DOOR	44.90	22.45
130-3024	RIGHT END	77.68	38.84
130-0088	REAR EXIT TOP	113.58	56.79
130-0093	TOP EXIT TOP	115.48	57.74

130-0072	BOTTOM (DOES NOT INCLUDE SIDE ASH LIP,SEE DIII)	152.10	76.05
130-0021	BACK (DOES NOT INCLUDE TOP/REAR EXIT INSERT; SEE DII/DIII SECTIONS)	117.50	58.75
130-3162	AIRTUBE	16.18	8.09
130-0055	SMOKE SHELF	20.00	10.00
130-3040	UPPER FIREBACK 1A1	56.00	28.00
130-3048	LOWER FIREBACK 1A1	67.00	33.50
130-0110	D1 A1 BAFFLE	47.50	23.75
130-0115	D1 A1 BAFFLE SUPPORT	15.24	7.62
130-3162	D1 A1 SECONDARY AIRTUBE	16.18	8.09
	DAMPER (SEE DIII SECTION)	NOT	AVAILABLE
	SINGLE PIECE FIREBACK	NOT	AVAILABLE
	D1A1 PRIMARY AIRTUBE	NOT	AVAILABLE

HARDWARE

000-4320	THERMOSTAT	19.00	9.50
160-1487	THERM COVER	12.50	6.25
120-0889	PRIMARY AIRTUBE SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-1240	THERM COVER SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-1463	SPECIAL LONG LEG BOLTS		NO CHARGE
120-2488	WASHER FOR LONG LEG BOLTS		NO CHARGE
120-3282	NUT FOR LONG LEG BOLTS		NO CHARGE
120-1320	BAFFLE SUPPORT BOLT (1/4 - 20 X 1/2 HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	BAFFLE SUPPORT NUT (1/4 - 20 HX NUT)	1.00	0.50
120-6382	FIREBACK SECONDARY AIR SCREEN	1.50	0.75

REPAIR KITS

000-5832	<u>DEF 1A1 FIREBACK KIT (B)</u> (Converts from 2-pc to 2-pc FB)	134.00	67.00
BOX 2-5825	<i>INCLUDES: Upper FB, lower FB, tie rods, hardware, screen, cement, & instructions</i>	82.00	37.37
BOX 3-5830	<i>INCLUDES: baffle, baffle support,air tube, hardware & paint</i>	65.00	29.63

BOX 1 IS NO LONGER INCLUDED IN THE KIT- ORDER:

500-0199	LEFT END WITH DOOR-	86.30	43.15
----------	---------------------	-------	-------

This part is needed only on stoves with the original one-piece fireback.

GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON THE DEFIANT STOVES. TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

<u>LOCATION</u>	<u>GASKET SIZE</u>	<u>QUANTITY NEEDED</u>	<u>PART NUMBER</u>
SIDE DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS GASKET	4.5'	120-3588
GRIDDLE	5/16" ARMASEAL GASKET	4'	120-3668
FRONT DOORS	5/16" FIBERGLASS GASKET	7.00	120-3588

ACCESSORIES

HEAT SHIELDS

500-7110	2" SPACERS (DEFIANT I) SET OF 4	8.32	4.16
500-7134	2 1/2" SPACER (DEF II, III) SET OF 4	12.50	6.25
000-5802	BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (4)	14.40	7.20

WARMING SHELF

130-2216	SHELF ALONE	46.52	23.26
130-2267	SHELF BRACKET	16.70	8.35
500-7242	HARDWARE	4.60	2.30

VIGILANT WOOD

VIGILANT II

TAKES CLEAN GLASS WITHOUT FRAMES- USES CLIPS
WRAP AROUND FRONT BUILT AFTER 9/84

CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
130-4277	BACK	73.56	36.78
130-4258	BOTTOM	101.90	50.95
130-4269	LEFT END	61.68	30.84
130-4262	RIGHT END	59.20	29.60
130-4251	TOP	98.80	49.40
500-0945	FRONT & DOORS (NO DOOR PANEL OR GLASS INCLUDED)	172.80	86.40
130-4224	LEFT DOOR	40.50	20.25
130-4216	RIGHT DOOR	40.50	20.25
130-4231	LEFT DOOR INSERT	16.04	8.02
130-4238	RIGHT DOOR INSERT	16.04	8.02
130-0797	GRIDDLE ALONE	42.20	21.10
000-4444	QUADRANT	7.50	5.06
130-0671	SECONDARY AIR COVER	9.38	4.69
130-4280	FLUE COLLAR	41.40	20.70
130-3051	ANDIRON (1)	14.86	7.43
500-0360	LEGS (4)	42.64	21.32
130-3224	LEG	11.04	5.52
130-0876	SMOKE SHELF	15.80	7.90
130-4371	CLEAN GLASS PRIM. AIR TUBE	12.00	6.00
500-2829	ASH FETTLE COMPLETE	35.26	17.63
130-4362	ASH FETTLE FRONT	20.10	10.05
130-4366	ASH FETTLE BACK	17.72	8.86
130-0787	NIGHT AIR COVER	15.26	7.63
130-0821	COVER PLATE A (BEHIND FB)	20.10	10.05
130-0829	COVER PLATE B (AIRHORN)	19.60	9.80
500-0992	DAMPER (WITH WELDED PIN)	23.24	11.62
130-4120	UPPER FIREBACK	47.92	23.96
130-4135	LOWER FIREBACK	40.64	20.32
130-4148	DAMPER RETAINER	21.36	10.68

ENAMEL PARTS

**PREFIX FOR ENAMEL PARTS*

131 RED

132 SAND

133 BLUE

134 MIDNIGHT

136 GRAY

137 CHOCOLATE BROWN

138 ANITQUE GREEN

139 ANITQUE BROWN

* - 4277	BACK	157.74	78.87
* - 4258	BOTTOM	198.66	99.33
* - 4280	FLUE COLLAR	77.02	38.51
* - 4224	LEFT DOOR	71.74	35.87
* - 4269	LEFT END	92.40	46.20
* - 4216	RIGHT DOOR	78.22	39.11
* - 4262	RIGHT END	92.40	46.20
* - 4251	TOP	149.50	74.75
* - 0663	SHORT LEGS (1)	29.50	14.75
* - 3224	STOVE LEG (1)	27.26	13.63

VIGILANT FRONTS W/ DOORS

500-6553	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - GRAY	270.00	135.00
500-6551	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - SAND	270.00	135.00
500-6552	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - BLUE	270.00	135.00
500-6555	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - ANT BROWN	270.00	135.00
500-6554	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - ANT GREEN	270.00	135.00
500-6550	VIG FRT W/ DOORS - RED	270.00	135.00

NON CAST PARTS

140-1119	GLASS (1)	49.00	24.50
160-1392	GLASS CLIPS - LONG	7.20	3.60
160-1391	GLASS CLIPS - SHORT	7.20	3.60
500-2822	GLASS GASKET WITH WIRE	12.98	6.49
000-4320	THERMOSTAT	15.00	10.00
120-1960	THERMOSTAT BALL CHAIN (PER FT)	1.00	0.50
000-5800	THERM FLAP WITH EYELET	6.46	3.23
160-1555	THERM FLAP PIN	1.20	0.60
160-1487	THERM COVER	12.50	6.25
120-1846	THERMOSTAT TENSION SPRING	10.72	5.36
000-4342	CERAMIC HANDLE & SCREW	8.75	5.75
120-1294	HANDLE PIN (SHORT 3 3/8)	1.50	0.75
160-0620	CERAMIC SHAFT	6.38	3.19
120-1364	HANDLE PIN (LONG 3 3/4)	5.38	2.69
160-0650	NUB FOR CERAMIC HANDLE	6.00	3.00
000-4370	FRONT HANDLE STUB	26.25	17.00

000-4355	DAMPER HANDLE STUB	19.75	12.75
160-0600	HANDLE HOLDER	4.56	2.28
000-4384	PAWL ASSEMBLY	7.00	4.50
120-2420	FELT DOOR PIN WASHER	1.00	0.50
500-7498	TIE ROD SET	13.30	6.65

HARDWARE

120-0983	GLASS CLIPS SCREWS	1.00	0.50
120-0998	THERMOSTAT COVER SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/2 PH TR SCREW)	1.00	0.50
120-0563	DAMPER HANDLE SET SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-0436	STRIKER BOLT	1.20	0.60
120-3210	STRIKER BOLT NUT	1.00	0.50
120-0417	SET SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-3290	LARGE PAWL NUT	1.00	0.50
120-1832	HANDLE ROLL PIN	1.00	0.50
120-1374	DAMPER RETAINER SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 3/4 HEX HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
120-3329	DAMPER RETAINER NUT (1/4 - 20 SQ.)	1.00	0.50
120-0848	AIRHORN SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 2 PH FLA HD)	1.00	0.50
120-3329	AIRHORN NUT (1/4 20 SQ NUT)	1.00	0.50
160-0546	DOOR PIN	1.00	0.50
120-1338	QUAD SCREW - SHORT (1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
000-5808	LEG BOLTS SET	7.14	3.57
120-0998	HEAT SHIELD HOLE SCREW (10-24 X 1/2 PH TRUSS HD)	1.00	0.50
120-0830	PRIMARY AIRTUBE (SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 3/4 PH FL HD)	1.00	0.50
120-0907	FLUE COLLAR SCREW (1/4-20 X 1 PH RD HC)	1.00	0.50
120-0055	BUSHING PLUG	1.00	0.50
120-1007	SECONDARY AIR CONT. CV SCREW (1-24 X 3/4 TRS HD PH)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	1/4-20 NUT	1.00	0.50

VIGILANT II

MADE 9/84 - 4/86

SAME AS THE MODEL ABOVE, EXCEPT IT DOES NOT HAVE UNIVERSAL DOORS AND IS EITHER SINGLE PANE GLASS WITH CLIPS OR DOUBLE GLASS WITH A SS FRAME

ALL PARTS THE SAME AS CURRENT MODEL EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING FRONT DOORS

130-4023	ASH FETTLE	27.66	13.83
130-0872	PRIMARY AIRTUBE	13.48	6.74

VIGILANT IC

LONG DOORS - 2PC FIREBACK

BUILT 7/19/82 - 7/24/84

PARTS NOT LISTED ARE THE SAME AS VIG II UNIVERSAL DOORS

500-0936	VIG IC FRONT WITH DOORS	108.25	56.18
		NO PANELS OR GLASS INCLUDED	
130-4249	RIGHT GLASS FRAME (CAST)	13.50	6.75
130-4242	LEFT GLASS FRAME (CAST)	13.54	6.77
130-0744	BACK	97.75	48.85
130-4183	RIGHT END	68.50	34.25
130-4199	LEFT END	153.25	35.10
130-0655	TOP	83.00	41.50
130-0736	BOTTOM	113.50	56.75
130-0868	PRIMARY AIRTUBE	14.25	8.89

SOLID DOORS NO LONGER AVAILABLE; UNIVERSAL DOORS WILL FIT WITH IC FRONT

ENAMEL PARTS

**PREFIX FOR ENAMEL PARTS*

131 RED

132 SAND

133 BLUE

134 MIDNIGHT

136 GRAY

137 CHOCOLATE BROWN

138 ANITQUE GREEN

139 ANITQUE BROWN

* - 0736	BOTTOM	77.58	38.79
* - 0744	BACK	60.82	30.41
* - 0841	FLUE COLLAR	54.50	27.25
* - 0655	TOP	267.78	133.89
* - 0671	AIR CONTROL	13.50	6.75
* - 4010	FRONT	132.42	66.21
* - 4183	RIGHT END	153.24	76.62
* - 4199	LEFT END	153.24	76.62

SOLID DOORS NOT AVAILABLE

HARDWARE

120-0998	DOOR INSERT & FRAME SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/2 PH TRUSS SCREW)	1.00	0.50
----------	-------------------------------------------------------------	------	------

REPAIR KITS

000-5856	BOTTOM KIT (FITS IC,IA,I ONLY) (INCLUDES: VIG BOTTOM, TIE RODS, CEMENT, PAINT, AND INSTRUCTIONS)	155.46	77.73
----------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------	-------

VIGILANT IA

BUILT BETWEEN 6/81 - 9/82
SINGLE PIECE FIREBACK NOT AVAILABLE- USE:

000-5855	<u>VIG IC FB KIT</u>	197.32	98.66
BOX 1-5842	INCLUDES: left end, cover plate A, cover plate cement & paint	75.76	37.88
BOX 2-5848	INCLUDES: right end,damper, damper retainer, tie rods, hardware & instructions	71.08	35.54
BOX 3-5853	INCLUDES: upper fireback, lower fireback	50.48	25.24

SOLID DOORS NO LONGER AVAILABLE; USE VIG IC FRONT AND VIG II UNIVERSAL DOORS

130-0833	DAMPER	19.62	9.81
130-0817	COVERPLATE A (BEHIND FB)	20.10	10.05
130-0825	COVERPLATE B (AIRHORN)	19.60	9.80
130-0728	LEFT END	Not available	
130-0701	RIGHT END	61.60	30.80
130-0787	NIGHT AIR COVER	15.26	7.63
120-0848	PRIMARY AIRTUBE SCREW (1/4-20X2 PH FL HD)	1.00	0.50

ALL OTHER PARTS SAME AS VIG IC

REPAIR KITS

	VIG IC FB KIT (SEE VIG IA FOR BREAKDOWN)		
000-5856	VIG BOT KIT (FOR IC, IA, I) (SEE VIG IA FOR BREAKDOWN)	155.46	77.73
000-5857	VIG DAMPER KIT (FOR IA, I) (INCLUDES: DAMPER, TIE RODS, CEMENT, PAINT, INSTRUCTIONS)	72.54	36.27

VIGILANT I

SHORT DOORS - BUILT 1977 - JUNE '81
ALL PARTS THE SAME AS VIG IA EXCEPT THE DOORS.
SHORT DOORS NOT AVAILABLE, MUST USE IC FRONT IN IC SECTION AND
DOORS UNDER VIGILANT II MODEL

GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON the VIGILANT.
TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

LOCATION	GASKET SIZE	QUANTITY NEEDED	PART NUMBER
LEFT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ 6NDLE MED DENS	3.0'	120-3588
LFT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	2.0'	120-3556
RIGHT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ 6NDLE MED DENS	2.2'	120-3588
RT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	2.0'	120-3556
GRIDDLE	5/16" ARMASEAL	4.0'	120-3668
FLUE COLLAR	1/4" FIBERGLASS	3.0'	120-3560

ACCESSORIES

VIGILANT COAL KIT

130-1915	LINKAGE (DRILLED FOR COTTER PINS)	14.08	7.04
130-1935	SHAKER SUPPORT LEG	29.80	14.90
160-0903	SHAKER HANDLE	45.04	22.52
130-4530	MAGAZINE FRONT	45.96	22.98
130-4543	MAGAZINE BACK	49.98	24.99
130-4595	THROAT (1)	22.50	11.25
130-4556	RETAINER SHELF	24.58	12.29
130-4569	EXHAUST MANIFOLD	47.24	23.62
500-1105	BOTTOM GRATE WITH WELDED ARM	15.60	7.80
130-4621	EXHAUST COVER	16.00	8.00
130-4647	FRONT COVER	25.94	12.97
130-4660	BACK GRATE	33.60	16.80

130-4673	LEFT GRATE	18.48	9.24
130-4686	RIGHT GRATE	19.50	9.75

PARTS USED ONLY IN VIG I W/SHORT DOORS:

130-4582	RETAINER SHELF LEG	10.75	6.18
130-4634	EXHAUST MAINFOLD EXT.	22.25	11.88

VIGILANT COAL KIT HARDWARE

120-6048	MAGAZINE CHAIN	1.44	0.72
500-5708	SLICER/POKER	10.06	5.03
000-4470	COAL KIT CEMENT	5.25	3.71
500-5741	ASH PAN	61.50	30.75
120-1468	LONG LEG BOLT	1.20	0.60
160-0897	SHAKER ROD	6.40	3.20
120-0878	EXHAUST MANIFOLD SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-0925	EXHAUST COVER SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 1/2 PN TRS HD)	1.00	0.50
120-0980	CHAIN SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/4 PH PAN HD)	1.00	0.50
160-0947	MAGAZINE CLIP	1.30	0.65
120-1326	MAGAZINE BOLT (1/4 - 20 X 1 HEX HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
120-3210	MAGAZINE NUT (1/4 - 20)	1.00	0.50
120-0998	MAGAZINE CLIP BOLT (10 - 24 X 1/2 PH TRUSS)	1.00	0.50
160-0535	MAGAZINE DOOR HINGE PINS	1.00	0.50
120-1903	BUSHING	6.48	3.24
120-0055	BUSHING PLUG	1.00	0.50
120-3556	EXHAUST ARCH GASKET (3/16 FIBERGLASS)	1.00	0.50
120-3028	COTTER PIN (1)	1.00	0.50

VIG I SHORT DOOR HARDWARE

120-0878	RET SHELF BOLT (1/4-20 X 3/4 PH FL HD)	1.00	0.50
120-3329	RET SHELF NUT (1/4-20 NUT)	1.00	0.50

GLASS DOORS

CLEAN GLASS KIT PARTS

140-1119	GLASS PIECE (1)	49.00	24.50
160-1397	LEFT GLASS RETAINER	42.00	21.00
160-1398	RIGHT GLASS RETAINER	42.00	21.00
500-2829	ASHFETTLE ASSEMBLED	35.26	17.63
130-4362	ASHFETTLE FRONT	20.06	10.03
130-4366	ASHFETTLE BACK	17.72	8.86
130-3051	ANDIRON (1)	14.86	7.43

500-2826	HARDWARE PACKAGE	3.28	1.64
500-2822	GLASS GASKET W/ WIRE	12.98	6.49
130-4371	PRIMARY AIR TUBE	12.00	6.00

VIGILANT SINGLE GLASS KIT

140-1119	GLASS (1 PIECE)	49.00	24.50
130-4242	LEFT FRAME	13.54	6.77
130-4249	RIGHT FRAME	13.50	6.75
120-0998	FRAME SCREWS	1.00	0.50

WARMING SHELF

130-2208	SHELF ALONE	27.92	13.96
130-2221	LEFT BOLT ON BRACKET	7.50	3.75
130-2222	RIGHT BOLT ON BRACKET	8.16	4.08
130-2220	DRAGON BOLT ON BRACKET	19.20	9.60
130-2003	CLAMP ON BRACKET	7.74	3.87
130-2100	DRAGON CLAMP ON BRACKET	19.20	9.60
500-7234	BOLT ON HARDWARE	2.00	1.00
500-7231	CLAMP ON HARDWARE	2.40	1.20

HEAT SHIELD

500-7110	2" REAR HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (SET OF 4)	8.32	4.16
000-5802	BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (4)	14.40	7.20

RESOLUTE

RESOLUTE WOOD STOVE

LAST PRODUCTION MODEL - RES III
STOVES BUILT AFTER 6/83

CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
130-1522	BOTTOM	88.70	44.35
130-1663	TOP	80.00	40.00
130-1670	FLUE COLLAR EXTENSION	22.66	11.33
130-1668	FLUE COLLAR (ROUND)	47.90	23.95
130-1683	BACK	78.84	39.42
130-1674	GRIDDLE	44.00	22.00

000-4444	QUADRANT	7.50	5.06
500-1871	RES III FRONT & DOORS (NO GLASS OR PANELS INCLUDED)	117.10	58.55
130-1615	RIGHT DOOR	43.64	21.82
130-1606	LEFT DOOR	40.50	20.25
130-1623	LEFT OR RIGHT DOOR INSERT	15.00	7.50
130-1449	THERMOSTAT COVER	11.00	5.50
130-1503	LEG (1)	19.26	9.63
130-1546	LEFT END	59.70	29.85
130-1554	RIGHT END	50.40	25.20
500-2033	LEGS (4)	50.00	25.00
500-2808	ASH FETTLE	43.12	21.56
130-3051	ANDIRON (1)	14.86	7.43
130-0671	SECONDARY AIR CONTROL COVER	9.38	4.69
130-1356	LOWER FIREBACK	57.70	28.85
000-5863	UPPER FB & DAMPER ASSEMBLED	69.36	34.68
130-1600	DAMPER	25.58	12.79
130-1349	UPPER FIREBACK	30.50	15.25
000-5866	CAST LINKAGE	23.70	11.85
130-1589	BAFFLE	23.16	11.58
130-1784	LEFT INSERT	35.80	17.90
130-1384	RIGHT INSERT	49.00	24.50

ENAMEL PARTS

**PREFIX FOR ENAMEL PARTS*

131 RED

132 SAND

133 BLUE

134 MIDNIGHT

136 GRAY

137 CHOCOLATE BROWN

138 ANITQUE GREEN

139 ANITQUE BROWN

* - 1522	BOTTOM	119.90	59.95
* - 1492	FRONT	115.84	57.92
* - 1606	LEFT DOOR	74.44	37.22
* - 1615	RIGHT DOOR	71.12	35.56
* - 1449	THERMOSTAT COVER	38.30	19.15
* - 1503	LEG (1)	35.18	17.59
* - 1546	LEFT END	82.50	41.25
* - 1554	RIGHT END	84.48	42.24
* - 1663	TOP	129.50	64.75
* - 1668	FLUE COLLAR	63.34	31.67
* - 1670	FLUE COLLAR EXT	45.60	22.80
* - 1683	BACK	137.10	68.55

FRONTS WITH DOORS

500-6779	FRONT WITH DOORS RED	331.92	165.96
500-6784	FRONT WITH DOORS SAND	331.92	165.96
500-6790	FRONT WITH DOORS BLUE	331.92	165.96
500-6794	FRONT WITH DOORS MIDNIGHT	331.92	165.96
500-6810	FRONT WITH DOORS BROWN	331.92	165.96

NON CAST PARTS AND HARDWARE

500-7499	TIE ROD SET	13.50	6.75
160-1640	RODS ONLY	10.32	5.16
120-3210	1/4 - 20 HEX HEAD NUT	1.00	0.50
120-1007	SECONDARY AIR CONTROL COVER SCREW (1/2 - 24 X 3.4 TRS HD PH)	1.00	0.50
160-0546	DOOR PIN	1.00	0.50
120-1338	QUAD SCREW REG (1/4 - 20 X 1/2 HEX HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
000-5807	LEG BOLTS (SET)	6.98	3.49
120-0998	HEAT SHIELD HOLE SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/2 PH TRUSS)	1.00	0.50
120-1326	RES III FIREBACK BOLTS (1/4 - 20 X 1 HEX HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
120-3118	FIREBACK NUT (1/4 - 20 ACORN)	1.00	0.50
120-0848	RIGHT INSERT SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 2 PH FL HD)	1.00	0.50
120-0811	LEFT INSERT SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 1 1/4 FL HD PH)	1.00	0.50
500-5423	THERMOSTAT FLAP WITH EYELET	6.46	3.23
160-1567	FLAP PIN ONLY	1.00	0.50
000-4333	THERMOSTAT	15.50	10.00
120-1960	THERM BALL CHAIN (PER FT)	1.00	0.50
120-1010	THERMOSTAT COVER SCREW (10 - 24 X 1 1/2 TRS PH)	1.00	0.50
120-0055	SHAKER HOLE SCREW (THREADED)	1.00	0.50
120-0493	FLUE COLLAR & EXT SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 5/8 SOCKET FL HD)	1.00	0.50
120-0521	FLUE COLLAR BOLT (1/4 - 20 3/4 SOC FL HD)	1.00	0.50
120-3105	FLUE COLLAR NUT (1/4 - 20 NUT PLATE)	1.00	0.50
120-1481	DAMPER SCREWS (5/16 - 18 X 1/2 HEX HD CAP)	1.00	0.50
120-1860	DAMPER NUT PLATE (5/16 - 18 NUT PLATE)	1.00	0.50
000-4342	CERAMIC HANDLE & SCREW	8.75	5.75
160-0620	CERAMIC SHAFT	6.38	3.19
120-1294	HANDLE PIN (SHORT 3 3/8)	1.50	0.75
160-0650	NUB FOR CERAMIC HANDLE	6.00	3.00

120-1364	HANDLE PIN (LONG 3 3/4)	5.38	2.69
000-4370	FRONT HANDLE STUB	26.25	17.00
160-0820	DAMPER HANDLE	12.96	6.48
160-0600	HANDLE HOLDER	4.56	2.28
000-4384	PAWL ASSEMBLY	7.00	4.50
120-0436	STRIKER BOLT (1/4 - 20 X 1 SS SOC)	1.20	0.60
120-3210	STRIKER BOLT NUT (1/4 - 20 HEX NUT)	1.00	0.50
120-0417	SET SCREW (1/4 - 20 X 1/4 SOC)	1.00	0.50
120-3290	LARGE PAWL NUT (3/8 - 16 JAM NUT)	1.00	0.50
120-2420	FELT DOOR PIN WASHER	1.00	0.50
120-1832	HANDLE ROLL PIN	1.00	0.50
140-1152	GLASS	42.00	21.00
160-1393	GLASS CLIPS	1.00	0.50
120-0983	GLASS CLIP SCREWS (PH PAN HD)	1.00	0.50
500-2801	GLASS GASKET WITH WIRE	12.50	6.25

RESOLUTE II

STOVES BUILT 3/82 - 8/83
 ALL RES III PARTS FIT THIS MODEL
 SINGLE DOOR AND FRONT NOT AVAILABLE
 STOVES CAN BE UPDATED TO A 2 DOOR FRONT WITH KIT

000-5865	RES III FRONT DOOR KIT <i>(INCLUDES: RES III FRONT WITH DOORS MOUNTED, TIE RODS, CEMENT, PAINT, HANDLE, AND INSTRUCTIONS)</i>	225.22	112.61
----------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------	--------

1 - PIECE FB NOT AVAILABLE - DAMPER & EARS NOT AVAILABLE. SINGLE
 PC. FB & DAMPER WITH EARS CAN BE REPLACED WITH THIS KIT.

000-5864	RES III FIREBACK KIT <i>(INCLUDES: UPPER FB & DAMPER, LOWER FB; BOLTS FOR THE FB & BOLTS FOR THE LEFT & RIGHT INSERT)</i>	107.76	53.88
000- 4377	D - HANDLE	33.00	22.78
130-1473	DOOR INSERT	18.42	9.21
130-1453	DOOR HANDLE HEAT SHIELD	23.40	11.70
	LEFT EAR	NOT AVAILABLE	
	RIGHT EAR	NOT AVAILABLE	
	DAMPER	NOT AVAILABLE	
160-1396	GLASS CLIPS - LONG	1.20	0.60
130-1511	BOTTOM	90.30	45.15
130-1538	ASH FETTLE	36.94	18.47

130-1376	LEFT INSERT (USED ON STOVES WITHOUT CLEAN GLASS) (FETTLE)	35.80	17.90
130-1384	RIGHT INSERT	49.00	24.50

RESOLUTE I

STOVES BUILT 1979 THROUGH 3/82
SINGLE DOOR, 1 - PC. FIREBACK, RAISED GRIDDLE.
TAKES SAME UPDATE KITS AS RES II AND SAME HARDWARE.
STOVE TAKES ALL RES II PARTS EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING:

130-1406	TOP PLATE	70.50	35.25
130-1414	FLUE COLLAR EXTENSION	23.36	11.68
130-1481	FLUE COLLAR	47.90	23.95
130-1562	BACK	NOT	AVAILABLE
130-1570	GRIDDLE	41.98	20.99

RESOLUTE COAL STOVE

CAST PARTS

130-1908	LINKAGE (DRILLED FOR COTTER PINS)	19.26	9.63
120-3028	COTTER PINS	1.00	0.50
130-1700	LEFT GRATE	22.00	11.00
130-1710	RIGHT GRATE	19.36	9.68
130-1720	FRONT GRATE	22.12	11.06
130-1730	BACK GRATE	24.26	12.13
500-2139	BOTTOM GRATE WITH WELDED ARM	19.50	9.75
130-1763	RETAINER SHELF	29.62	14.81
130-1765	UPPER EXHAUST MANIFOLD	29.28	14.64
130-1767	LOWER EXHAUST MANIFOLD	22.44	11.22
160-0903	SHAKER HANDLE	45.04	22.52
130-1935	SHAKER SUPPORT	29.80	14.90
130-1939	COAL ARM CAM	5.24	2.62
130-1750	THROAT (1)	18.78	9.39
130-1752	MAGAZINE FRONT	38.78	19.39
130-1754	MAGAZINE BACK	34.34	17.17

HARDWARE

000-4470	TUBE OF FURNACE CEMENT	5.25	3.71
120-6048	MAGAZINE CHAIN (8 LINKS)	1.44	0.72
500-5708	SLICER/POKER	10.06	5.03
160-0913	SHAKER ROD	3.60	1.80
500-5772	ASH PAN	59.78	29.89

500-6378	COAL KIT HARDWARE	12.60	6.30
120-1456	LONG LEG BOLT	1.00	0.50
120-0055	COAL STOVE PLUG (THREADED)	1.00	0.50
120-0980	CHAIN SCREW (10 - 24 X 1/4 PH PAN HD)	1.00	0.50
160-0947	MAGAZINE CLIP	1.30	0.65
120-1326	MAGAZINE SCREW (10 - 24X 1/2 PH TRUSS SCREW)	1.00	0.50
120-3251	MAGAZINE NUT (10 - 24 HEX NUT)	1.00	0.50
160-0535	MAGAZINE DOOR HINGE PIN (1)	1.00	0.50

GASKETS

BELOW IS LISTED THE TYPE OF GASKET AND THE LENGTH NEEDED ON THE RESOLUTE, TURN TO PAGE 92 FOR THE PRICES.

LOCATION	GASKET SIZE	QUANTITY NEEDED	PART NUMBER
LEFT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ NDLE MED DENS	2.0'	120-3588
LFT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	1.75'	120-3556
RIGHT DOOR	5/16" FIBERGLASS/ NDLE MED DENS	3.0'	120-3588
RT DR GLASS	3/16" FIBERGLASS	1.75'	120-3556
GRIDDLE	5/16" ARMASEAL	3.25'	120-3668
FLUE COLLAR	1/4" FIBERGLASS	3.0'	120-3560

ACCESSORIES

GLASS KITS

RESOLUTE CLEAN GLASS KIT

140-1152	GLASS	42.00	21.00
160-1401	LEFT GLASS RETAINER	24.24	12.12
160-1402	RIGHT GLASS RETAINER	24.24	12.12
500-2808	ASH FETTLE ASSEMBLED	43.12	21.56
130-1773	ASH FETTLE FRONT	24.82	12.41
130-1779	ASH FETTLE BACK	20.08	10.04
130-1784	LEFT INSERT (NEEDED FOR MODELS PRIOR TO 1 / 86)	35.80	17.90
160-1395	GLASS CLIPS (LONG)	2.00	1.00

500-2803	HARDWARE PACKAGE	10.64	5.32
130-3051	ANDIRON (1)	14.86	7.43
500-2801	GLASS GASKET W / WIRE	12.50	6.25

RESOLUTE (DOUBLE DOOR) SINGLE GLASS KIT

140-1152	GLASS (1 PIECE)	42.00	21.00
160-1396	CLIPS	1.20	0.60
120-0980	CLIP SCREWS	1.00	0.50

RESOLUTE (SINGLE DOOR)

140-1136	GLASS (1 PIECE)	49.00	24.50
130-1418	FRAME	25.90	12.95

WARMING SHELF

130-2208	SHELF ALONE	27.92	13.96
130-2221	LEFT BOLT ON BRACKET	7.50	3.75
130-2222	RIGHT BOLT ON BRACKET	8.16	4.08
130-2220	DRAGON BOLT ON BRACKET	19.20	9.60
130-2003	CLAMP ON BRACKET	7.74	3.87
130-2100	DRAGON CLAMP ON BRACKET	19.20	9.60
500-7234	BOLT ON HARDWARE	2.00	1.00
500-7231	CLAMP ON HARDWARE	2.40	1.20

HEAT SHIELD

500-7110	2" REAR HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (SET OF 4)	8.32	4.16
000-5802	BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD SPACERS (4)	14.40	7.20

INTREPID I

PARTS NOT LISTED ARE THE SAME AS INTREPID II.

CAST PARTS

ITEM #	PART	SUGGESTED RETAIL	DEALER COST
130-6324	RIGHT END	40.80	20.40
130-6428	LEFT END	47.70	23.85
130-6367	DAMPER	19.94	9.97
130-6381	UPPER FIREBACK	30.30	15.15
130-6451	LOWER FIREBACK	36.66	18.33
130-6399	THERMOSTAT COVER	13.30	6.65
130-6416	BACK	78.40	39.20
130-6437	FRONT GRATE BAR	17.30	8.65
130-6473	BOTTOM GRATE	33.94	16.97
130-6479	LEFT AIRTUBE	14.60	7.30
130-6485	RIGHT AIRTUBE	15.06	7.53

ENAMEL PARTS

*PREFIX FOR ENAMEL PARTS

131 RED

132 SAND

133 BLUE

134 MIDNIGHT

136 GRAY

137 CHOCOLATE BROWN

138 ANITQUE GREEN

139 ANITQUE BROWN

* - 6700	BOTTOM	101.08	50.54
* - 6324	RIGHT END	89.70	44.85
* - 6333	LEG (1)	34.00	17.00
* - 6340	TOP	145.68	72.84
* - 6399	THERMOSTAT COVER	27.34	13.67
* - 6428	LEFT END	92.70	46.35
* - 6444	FRONT	119.72	59.86
* - 6561	FLUE COLLAR	67.28	33.64
* - 6416	BACK	173.20	86.60

FRONTS WITH DOORS

500-6087	FRONT WITH DOORS RED	249.36	124.68
500-6091	FRONT WITH DOORS SAND	249.36	124.68

500-6096	FRONT WITH DOORS BLUE	249.36	124.68
500-6104	FRONT WITH DOORS MIDNIGHT	249.36	124.68
500-6136	FRONT WITH DOORS BROWN	249.36	124.68

NON CAST PARTS AND HARDWARE

120-1899	PLUG FOR BOTTOM (1)	2.50	1.25
160-1495	SS AIRGUIDE	4.00	2.00
120-0980	AIR GUIDE & GLASS CLIP SCREW (10 24 X 1/4 PHIL PAN HDL)	1.00	0.50
160-1394	GLASS CLIPS (2)	1.00	0.50
120-1583	FIREBACK TAB (WELD SCREW)	1.00	0.50
120-3126	FIREBACK TAB ACORN NUT	1.00	0.50
160-0852	DAMPER ROD	7.76	3.88
120-2479	DAMPER ROD WASHER	1.00	0.50
120-0998	HEAT SHIELD SCREW (PH TRUSS SCREW) (5/16 PL 10 - 24 X1/2)	1.00	0.50
160-1103	FIREBRICK SPLIT (1)	3.30	1.65
000-4327	THERMOSTAT	15.50	10.00
000-5801	THERM FLAP	5.62	2.81
160-1555	THERM FLAP PIN	1.20	0.60
120-1010	THERM COVER SCREW	1.00	0.50
120-1846	TENSION SPRING	1.00	0.50

INTREPID COAL STOVE

CAST PARTS

500-3540	COAL ASH PAN	35.70	17.85
130-6546	LEFT VERTICAL GRATE	19.10	9.55
130-6553	RIGHT VERTICAL GRATE	19.70	9.85
130-6528	LEFT HORIZONTAL INSERT	19.80	9.90
130-6534	RIGHT HORIZONTAL INSERT	21.00	10.50
500-3720	BOTTOM GRATE WITH ARMS WELDED	20.52	10.26
130-6517	FRONT GRATE	20.98	10.49
130-6573	GRATE ARMS	4.20	2.10
130-6581	SHAKER LINKAGE	8.28	4.14
130-6557	BOTTOM GRATE INSERT	14.88	7.44
130-6613	SHAKER CONNECTOR	6.80	3.40

HARDWARE

500-5327	COAL KIT HARDWARE	30.68	15.34
120-3290	SHAKER JAMB NUT	1.00	0.50